
Fourth Sunday after Pentecost 

July 2, 2017 
Prelude    

Processional Hymn 359   “God of the prophets”   Toulon 

  The Word of God     

Opening Acclamation  Book of Common Prayer p. 355 

Collect for Purity  BCP p. 355 

Gloria S 280  Robert Powell 

Collect of the Day (Proper 8)  BCP p. 230 

First Lesson: Genesis 22:1‐14   

Psalm 13  BCP p. 597 

Second Lesson: Romans 6:12‐23   

Gradual Hymn 318   “Here, O my Lord I see thee”  Nyack 

Gospel: Matthew 10:40‐42   

Sermon  Rev. Margaret Schwarzer 

Nicene Creed  BCP p. 358 

Prayers of the People 

After each bidding the Reader says, Lord, in your mercy. 

The People reply, Hear our prayer. 

Confession of Sin  BCP p. 360 

Peace 

Announcements 

The Holy Communion 

Presentation of Bread and Wine 

Offertory Hymn 609   “Where cross the crowded ways”  Gardiner 



Doxology Hymn 380 v. 3   “Praise God from whom all blessings flow”  Old 100th  

Eucharistic Prayer A  BCP p. 361 

Sanctus S 125   Robert Powell 

Breaking of the Bread 

Ushers will direct the congregation to communion stations, starting  

from the rear of the church and moving forward. Gluten‐free wafers are  

available. All are welcome to receive communion. 

Thanksgiving after Communion  BCP p. 365 

Blessing  

Recessional Hymn 717   “My country, ‘tis of thee”  America 

Dismissal 

Postlude    

 
Special thanks to guest organist Leonardo Ciampa,  

who played at the 10am service this morning. 

Please join us for refreshments following the 10am service. 

 

Serving St. Andrew’s this week 

Altar Guild   Judith Boland, Laura Brown MacKinnon, Elsie Deane,  

Heidi Harper, Margarethe Kulke, and Debbie Lorenz 

Flower Guild   Dell Beggs 

Greeter   Liz Dean 

Serving at 8am  

Lay Reader/Chalice Bearer   Michael Kemp 

Usher   Mark Housel 

Serving at 10am  

Chalice Bearers   Joanna Horobin and Paul Shackford 

Lay Readers   Joanna Horobin and Penny Post 

Ushers   Carter Houghton, Frank Hunnewell, Bob Prensner, 

Terri Rawson, Kris Vanin, and Michael Vanin 

   



Vestry 
  Adult Formation  Peter Fergusson • 781/235‐9277 • pferguss@wellesley.edu  

  Clerk  Sarah Harris • 781/446‐6355 • sarginnharris@gmail.com 

  Communications  Peter Lull • 781/235‐6171 • peter_lull@verizon.net 

  Fellowship  Jenny Sawyer • 781/235‐1145 • jennysawyer10@gmail.com 

  Finance  Alan Joachim • 781/237‐2032 • alan.joachim77@gmail.com 

  Membership  Becky Hamlin • 508/785‐0405 • dbhamlin@comcast.net 

  Outreach  Debbie Osborn • 781/235‐4315 • debbieosborn@verizon.net   

  Personnel  Paul Merry • 781/235‐6223 • paul.merry@fairworkplace.net   

  Property  Jim Blackwell • 508/545‐1084 • jmblackwell@comcast.net 

  Stewardship  Allen Jones • 781/235‐3135 • allenjones400@gmail.com 

  Treasurer  Arnout Eikeboom • 781/235‐1052 • treas@standrewswellesley.org 

  Wardens  Michael Vanin • 617/835‐0189 • mcvanin1@gmail.com 

    Nancy Hancock • 508/308‐8731 • nancyhancock339@gmail.com 

  Worship  Winnie Faust • 781/235‐2226 • faust199@comcast.net  

  Youth Formation  Jen Martin • 781/431‐2658 • kermitlaw@aol.com 

 

St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church Staff 
Rector   The Rev. Adrian Robbins‐Cole    adrian@standrewswellesley.org  

Associate Rector for Adult Formation and Membership 

The Rev. Margaret Schwarzer  margaret@standrewswellesley.org 

Assistant Rector for Youth and Family    

The Rev. Catherine Healy  catherine@standrewswellesley.org  

Pastoral Associate   The Rev. Karen Vickers Budney    revkar7@comcast.net  

Parish Administrator   Katharine L. Clark   kate@standrewswellesley.org  

Music Minister   Helen Ward Mannix   wardie@standrewswellesley.org  

Financial Secretary   Ruth Hubert   ruth@standrewswellesley.org  

Christian Learning Coordinator   Susan Jackson   susan@standrewswellesley.org  

Director of Youth Choirs   Amanda Kern   amanda@standrewswellesley.org  

Sexton   Steve Killeen   steve@standrewswellesley.org  

Assistant Sextons   Bill Clover and Matthew Killeen 



Calendar 
 The Holy Eucharist is celebrated on Sundays at 8am, and 10am. The Holy  

Eucharist is also celebrated every Wednesday at 7:30am. We offer healing prayer  

at this service. Silent Contemplative Prayer is offered weekdays at 8:50am.  

The 5pm Sunday service is suspended for the summer and will resume on September 10. 

 Parish Office hours for June and July are Monday through Thursday, 9am to 3pm, 

and Friday, 9am to 12pm. 

 12‐Step Programs   Al‐Anon, Tuesdays, 7:30pm; Men’s AA, Wednesdays, 8pm; 

Women’s AA, Thursdays, 7pm; Emotions Anonymous, Saturdays, 9:30am;  

Sober Sisters, Saturdays, 10:30am. 

Monday and Tuesday, July 3 and 4 

Parish office closed 

Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday, July 5, 6, and 7 

B‐SAFE week! 

August Ecumenical Worship Schedule 
Please join the communities of Wellesley in ecumenical worship at 10am during the first three  

Sundays of August. 8am services at St. Andrew’s will continue as usual. 

August 6  Location   Village Church (UCC), 2 Central Street 

Preacher   The Rev. Adrian Robbins‐Cole (Episcopal) 

August 13  Location   Wellesley Hills Church (UCC), 207 Washington Street 

Preacher   The Rev. Sarah Sarchet Butter (UCC–Village) 

August 20  Location   St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church, 79 Denton Road  

Preacher   The Rev. Dr. Matthew Wooster (UCC–Hills) 

August 27  Return to standard St. Andrew’s worship services at 8am and 10am 

 

 

 

 


